Group and may be subject to lengthy due diligence and negotiations with the banks with reference to
the Group’s financial position and the then financial market condition and it may be relatively
uncertain and time-consuming. On the other hand, rights issue or open offer may also involve
relatively substantial time and cost to complete as compared to the equity financing through issue of
the new Shares under General Mandate.

- 6 -

The Board is of the view that the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and
reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and the Placing is in the interest of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the
issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
Completion (assuming all
the Placing Shares have
been issued and allotted)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

(Note 1) (Note 1)
Ip Group Holdings Limited

(“Ip Group”) (note 2) 393,720,000 62.99 393,720,000 57.27
Placees – – 62,500,000 9.09
Other public Shareholders 231,280,000 37.01 231,280,000 33.64

Total 625,000,000 100.00 687,500,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. Ip Group is legally and beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Ip Ka Wai Charlie (being the chairman of
the Board and an executive Director). Under the SFO, Mr. Ip is deemed to be interested in the same
number of Shares held by Ip Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately